Site Registration state of Ecology, P.O. Box 47600, Olympia 12, 2003 Department of Ecology, P.O. Box 47600, Olympia 12, 98504-7600 Issue 97-24

This periodic publication alerts the public to the availability of reports, public comment periods, and other activities related to the study and cleanup of hazardous waste sites under Chapter 70.105D RCW, the MODEL TOXICS CONTROL ACT, and in accordance with WAC 173-340-600. Direct questions regarding SITE REGISTER circulation to Sherrie Minnick at (360) 407-7200 or shan461@ecy.wa.gov. Ecology's telecommunications *device for the deaf (TTY)* numbers are: Headquarters 711 or (800) 833-6388, Southwest Regional Office (360) 407-6306, Northwest Regional Office (425) 649-4259, Central Regional Office (509) 454-7673, Eastern Regional Office (509) 458-2055.

The Department of Ecology is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

Publication #03-09-041(n)

Proposed Delisting from Hazardous Sites List Available for Public Review & Comment – *Heraldo* Residence, Facility Site ID No. 5991749, 8856 16th Avenue SW, Seattle, 98106, King County

Ecology is *proposing to remove* the Heraldo Residence site from its Hazardous Sites List. The site is ranked "2" on the list. A rank of "1" is the highest level of concern compared to other sites on the list, and a rank of "5" is the lowest.

From 1996 to 1997, the residential property was used by a tenant to recycle heating oil tanks and automobile engines. In the process, spills occurred and the soil became contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. In addition, a small area of subsurface soil was contaminated with chromium and lead.

The spills were reported to the Seattle King County Department of Public Health, which led to the eventual ranking and listing of the site on the Hazardous Sites List in 1998

Cleanup of the site involved removing and treating 27 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil and approximately 500 pounds of chromium- and lead-contaminated soil

Confirmation soil samples collected after the soil was removed confirmed all concentrations of contamination were below Method A cleanup standards.

Based on a review of cleanup reports and sampling results, Ecology has determined the site is not a threat to human health and the environment and is recommending removing the site from the Hazardous Sites List.

Pertinent documents may be reviewed at the Department of Ecology, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue WA 98009, Attn: Sally Perkins (425) 649-7190.

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Steve Bremer, Site Manager, at the Ecology address listed above or at (425) 649-7136, e-mail **stbr461@ecy.wa.gov.**

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 5/13/03 - 6/10/03

Area-wide Lead & Arsenic Soil Contamination Project Task Force Meetings 11 & 12

The primary focus of the final meetings of the Task Force is to complete their deliberations and to continue drafting their recommendations report to the departments of Ecology, Agriculture, Health, and Office of Community Development. A meeting agenda will be added to the project Web Page at http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/area_wide/area_wide_hp.html one week prior to each meeting. The public is welcome to attend the meetings, and opportunities for public comment are scheduled for each meeting.

Meeting notes: Paid parking is available on site or in the vicinity. Lunch will be provided to Task Force members only.

Task Force Meeting 11

June 2, 2003 – Yakima 9:00 a.m. to 4:45 p.m. Yakima Convention Center 10 N. 8th St., Room C 1-800-221-0751

Task Force Meeting 12

June 16, 2003 – Seattle 9:00 a.m. to 4:45 a.m. Marriott SeaTac Airport 3201 S. 176th St., Snoqualmie Room (206) 241-2410

Background Information:

The Washington State Legislature appropriated \$1.2 million to prepare a statewide strategy to address area-wide soil contamination. The main focus for the project will be on areas with low to moderate levels of lead and arsenic that have been developed into residential neighborhoods, schools, daycares, and parks. The departments of Ecology, Agriculture, Health, and Office of Community Development are examining these issues and concerns and will develop a more effective strategy for responding to widespread arsenic and lead-soil contamination.

A central feature of the project is the Area-Wide Soil Contamination Task Force. Their role is to provide a recommendation to the four agencies on actions that can be taken to improve the ways area-wide soil contamination problems are addressed in Washington State. The task force is comprised of 18 members, including representatives of local government, elected officials, agriculture, environment, business/development, finance, and education/schools. They are expected to complete their work by June 2003.

For more information about the meeting, please contact Dawn Hooper at (360) 407-7182 or e-mail **dhoo461@ecy.wa.gov**.

Department of Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Science Advisory Board Meeting

The MTCA Science Advisory Board provides advice to Ecology with respect to scientific issues related to the implementation of MTCA. Its next meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 21. The public is welcome to attend.

May 21, 2003 – Seattle 12:30 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. Park Place Building 1200 6th Avenue 5th Floor, Denali Rooms *Visitors must register at the 14th floor reception desk.

For more information, please contact Dawn Hooper at (360) 407-7182 or e-mail dhoo461@ecy.wa.gov.

No Further Action Determination – *ToxGon Corp Seattle (formerly Penberthy Electromelt International), Facility Site ID No. 2329, 631 S. 96th St., Seattle, 98108, King County*

Ecology is *recommending a No Further Action* determination for the ToxGon Corp Seattle site. Because the site is not ranked and on the Hazardous Sites List, no public comment period is required.

Historical releases from the former Penberthy Electromelt International facility migrated off-site and contaminated off-site soil and sediment. Between September 2001 and February 2003, ToxGon Corporation removed soil and sediment within a drainage ditch and receiving creek that contained metals and dioxins/furans above state cleanup standards. Confirmational samples taken after the cleanup confirmed that the areas now meet Model Toxics Control Act residential cleanup levels.

Documents are available for review at the Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue.

For more information, please contact Dean Yasuda, Site Manager, at (425) 649-7264 or dyas461@ecv.wa.gov.

Proposed Delisting from Hazardous Sites List Available for Public Review & Comment – Black Tie Formal Wear Lynnwood, Facility Site ID No. 46195557, 18027 Highway 99, Lynnwood, 98037, Snohomish County

Ecology is *proposing to remove* the former Black Tie Formal Wear site from its Hazardous Sites List. The site is ranked a "5" on the list. A rank of "1" is the highest level of concern compared to other sites on the list, and a rank of "5" is the lowest.

From 1985 to 2000, tuxedos were dry cleaned and warehoused at the site. In the process, chemicals were released into the soil and ground water.

The cleanup involved installing a soil vapor extraction system beneath the building to remove the chemicals as vapors. The ground water was sampled quarterly for two years. It has been in compliance with state cleanup standards since October 2001.

Based on sampling results, Ecology has determined the site no longer poses a threat to human health or the environment and is proposing to remove the site from the Hazardous Sites List.

Documents are available for review at the Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue WA 98008. Please call (425) 645-7190 for an appointment.

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Brian Sato, Site Manager, at the Ecology address listed above or at (425) 649-7265, e-mail bsat461@ecv.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/25/03 - 5/24/03

Proposed No Further Action (NFA) Determination for Soil Available for Public Review & Comment – Klickitat Valley Sawmills, Facility Site ID No. 32313865, 92 Main St., Klickitat, 98628, Klickitat County

Ecology and Klickitat County *are recommending that the soil* at the Klickitat Valley Sawmills site receive a No Further Action determination. Because residual amounts of petroleum-contaminated soil were left inplace beneath existing structures and pavement, it is also recommended that a Restrictive Covenant be placed on the property deed so the contaminated soil will not be disturbed. The site is ranked a "2" on the Hazardous Sites List. A rank of "1" is the highest level of concern compared to other sites on the list, and a rank of "5" is the lowest.

In addition to the No Further Action determination for soil, Ecology and Klickitat County are proposing that the ground water be monitored twice a year for a minimum of two years.

Documentation is available for review at the following locations:

- Goldendale Community Library, 131 Burgen St., Goldendale
- Klickitat Chevron, Main Street, Klickitat
- Department of Ecology, 15 W. Yakima Ave., Suite 200, Yakima WA 98902

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Antonio Valero, Site Manager, at the Ecology address listed above or at (509) 454-7840, e-mail aval461@ecy.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/24/03 – 5/27/03

Proposed Delisting from Hazardous Sites List Available for Public Review & Comment – Sound Battery, Facility Site ID No. 1247, 2310 E. 11th St., Tacoma, 98421, Pierce County

Ecology is *proposing to remove* the Sound Battery site from its Hazardous Sites List. This site is a state-lead Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) site that discharges to the Commencement Bay Superfund site. Site hazard assessments were not conducted on these sites, but were instead given a rank of "0" indicating Ecology considers them high priority for cleanup due to their relationship to the Commencement Bay site.

As a result of the cleanup efforts taken and subsequent sampling results, Ecology has determined the site no longer poses a threat to human health and the environment and is proposing to remove the site from the Hazardous Sites List.

Supporting documentation may be reviewed at the following locations:

- Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, 300 Desmond Drive, Lacey
- Citizens for a Healthy Bay, 917 Pacific Avenue Suite 406, Tacoma, (253) 383-2429
- Tacoma Public Library-Main Branch Northwest Room, 1102 Tacoma Avenue South, Tacoma, (253) 591-5666

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Guy Barrett, Site Manager, at the Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, PO Box 47775, Olympia WA 98504-7775 or (360) 407-7115, e-mail gbar461@ecy.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/21/03 – 5/21/03

Enforcement Order, Cleanup Action Plan, and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) Available for Public Review & Comment – *Priceless Gas, 1110 Morgan Street, Davenport,* 99122, *Lincoln County*

Ecology is proposing an *Enforcement Order* to Merit Truck Stop, Inc. to address petroleum-contaminated soil and ground water at the former Priceless Gas site.

Up until 1998, when four underground storage tanks were closed at the site, the property was used to house a retail gas station and convenience store. Releases or spills from the underground storage tanks contaminated the soil and ground water.

The draft Cleanup Action Plan, which is based on information gathered during the Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study, describes the cleanup that has been proposed for the site and outlines other requirements necessary to complete the work. The following cleanup actions are proposed:

- Recover gasoline found on the ground water;
- Install a trench to intercept and treat contaminated ground water;
- Remove petroleum-contaminated soils encountered during site work;
- Backfill excavated areas with clean fill;
- Grade and compact soils;
- Use institutional controls to control access and potential exposure to contaminated soils and ground water;
- Long-term monitoring of ground water at existing monitoring wells.

Ecology has determined the actions will not have an adverse impact on the environment and has issued a SEPA DNS. This means an Environmental Impact Statement is not required.

The Enforcement Order, draft Cleanup Action Plan, and SEPA DNS and Checklist are available for review at the following locations:

- Department of Ecology, Eastern Regional Office, 4601 North Monroe, Spokane WA 99205
- Davenport Public Library, 411 Morgan, Davenport

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Michael Boatsman, Site Manager, at the Ecology address listed above or at (509) 329-3492, e-mail mboa461@ecy.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/24/03 - 5/23/03

Agreed Order and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Determination of Mitigated Non-Significance (MDNS) Available for Public Review &

Comment – Bellingham Port Weldcraft Site (also known as Weldcraft Steel & Marine Bellingham Bay, Gate 2 Boatyard, and Seaview Boatyard North), Facility Site ID No. 29583133, 9 Squalicum Way, Bellingham, 98225, Whatcom County

Ecology and the Port of Bellingham are *proposing an Agreed Order to implement an Interim Action* and *Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study* at the sediments area of the Port of Bellingham Weldcraft site. The site is located on Port of Bellingham property and is adjacent to Squalicum Harbor.

The Weldcraft facility was established in 1946 and has been primarily used as a boatyard since then. It is one of 12 cleanup sites around Bellingham Bay identified through the Bellingham Bay Demonstration Pilot Project.

Sampling conducted at the site over the past several years has confirmed the presence of metals, mercury, and tributyltin (a pesticide) in sediments. Diesel, gasoline constituents, and lead are the chemicals of concern in the upland area of the site.

The actions proposed in the Interim Action include cleaning up contaminated sediments, removing an inactive marine railway and creosote pilings, and using material dredged from Squalicum Waterway to construct a new habitat enhancement area on the outside face of the breakwater for Squalicum Harbor. Redevelopment will occur simultaneously. Following completion of the Interim Action, a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study will be conducted to determine the effectiveness of the Interim Action and the nature and extent of remaining contamination. The upland area of the site will be addressed at a later time.

The Port of Bellingham has determined that, with mitigation measures, the proposed Interim Action will not have an adverse impact on the environment and has issued a SEPA MDNS.

Documents are available for review at the following locations:

- Department of Ecology, Bellingham Field Office, 1204 Railroad Avenue, Suite 200, Bellingham WA 98225
- Bellingham Public Library, 210 Central Ave., Bellingham
- Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue
- Ecology's Web Site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites/sites information.html

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Mary O'Herron, Site Manager, at Ecology's Bellingham Field Office address or at (360) 738-6246, e-mail mohe461@ecy.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/29/03 - 5/28/03

Proposed Delisting from Hazardous Sites List Available for Public Review & Comment – Dorman Tire Yard Fire (also known as Dorman Tire Fire), Facility Site ID No. 1297, 35704 Kinsman Road East, Roy, 98580, Pierce County

Ecology is *proposing to remove* the Dorman Tire Yard Fire site from its Hazardous Sites List. The site is ranked a "2" on the list. A rank of "1" is the highest level of concern compared to other sites on the list, and a rank of "5" is the lowest.

The Dorman Tire Yard Fire site is situated in a rural area and is over 11 acres in size. It borders homes to the north, a wetland to the south, Kinsman Road to the west, and a tree farm to the east.

In the 1970s, the former owners used the property to store tires. They also stored tires on parts of neighboring properties, including the wetland. At that time, the tire pile was the second largest in the state. In addition to tires, the former owners stored miscellaneous materials (transformers, scrap wood) on the property.

In 1976 and 1982, the tires caught fire. As a result of the 1982 arson fire, over 3 million tires burned over five months. Nearly 2,000 tires remained and ended up in berms and ash piles around the site.

In 1994, Ecology removed about 1.8 million unburned tires from the site. Last fall, Ecology removed and disposed of over 6,200 tons (about 435 truck loads) of melted tires and contaminated soil, ash, and debris.

As a result of the cleanup actions and subsequent sampling results, Ecology has determined the site no longer poses a threat to human health or the environment and is proposing to remove the site from the Hazardous Sites List.

Supporting documentation may be reviewed at the following locations:

- Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, 300 Desmond Drive, Lacey, (360) 407-6365
- Pierce County Library, Graham Branch, 9202 224th St. E., Graham, (253) 847-4030
- Pierce County Library, Parkland/Spanaway Branch, 13718 Pacific Ave. S., Tacoma, (253) 531-4656

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Guy Barrett, Site Manager, at the Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, PO Box 47775, Olympia WA 98504-7775 or (360) 407-7115, e-mail gbar461@ecv.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/21/03 – 5/21/03

Proposed Delisting from Hazardous Sites List Available for Public Review & Comment – Robert Rosch Property, Facility Site ID No. 1271, 30220 72nd Ave. S., Roy, 98580, Pierce County

Ecology is *proposing to remove* the Robert Rosch Property site from its Hazardous Sites List. The site is ranked a "1" on the list. A rank of "1" is the highest level of concern compared to other sites on the list, and a rank of "5" is the lowest.

Former owner, Robert Rosch, stored large amounts of chemicals, oils, paints, and unknowns on the 18-acre property. Dangerous and hazardous wastes were also stored on the property. As a result, the soil and ground water became contaminated with diesel, oil, and metals (lead, cadmium, and chromium).

In 1984, Ecology and the Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department removed and disposed of the dangerous waste. Usable and recyclable items were sold in 1989. In 1994, the remaining hazardous waste was removed. In 2000, all non-recyclable solid waste was removed and 2,500 cubic feet (250 truck loads) of contaminated soil was removed and disposed.

As a result of the cleanup efforts taken and subsequent sampling results, Ecology has determined the site no longer poses a threat to human health and the environment and is proposing to remove the site from the Hazardous Sites List.

Documents may be reviewed at the following locations:

- Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, 300 Desmond Drive, Lacey, (360) 407-6365
- Pierce County Library, Graham Branch, 9202 224th St. E., Graham, (253) 847-4030
- Pierce County Library, Parkland/Spanaway Branch, 13718 Pacific Ave. S., Tacoma, (253) 531-4656

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact Bob Warren, Site Manager, at the Department of Ecology, Southwest Regional Office, PO Box 47775, Olympia WA 98504-7775 or (360) 407-6361, e-mail rwar461@ecy.wa.gov.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 4/21/03 – 5/21/03

Draft Interim Action Work Plan and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) Available for Public Review & Comment – *Unocal Edmonds Bulk Fuel Terminal, Facility Site ID No.* 2720, 11720 Unoco Road, Edmonds, 98030, Snohomish County

Ecology and the Unocal Oil Company *have completed a work plan* to conduct an Interim Action at the Unocal Edmonds Bulk Fuel Terminal site. The work plan is available for public review and comment through May 30, 2003.

The site, a former bulk fuel terminal, is divided into an Upper Yard and Lower Yard. It has petroleum-contaminated soil and ground water. Some shallow soil is also contaminated with sandblast grit that was used to clean tanks and piping.

The Interim Action, which is scheduled to begin this summer at the Lower Yard, will involve removing contaminated soil and sediment from a stormwater detention basin and from another area in the southwest portion of the site. Ecology has determined this action will not have an adverse impact on the environment and has issued a SEPA DNS.

Documents are available for review at the following locations:

- Edmonds Public Library, 650 Main St., Edmonds
- Mountlake Terrace Public Library, 23300 58th Ave. W., Mountlake Terrace
- Lynnwood Public Library, 19200 44th Ave. W., Lynnwood
- Department of Ecology, Northwest Regional Office, 3190 160th Ave. SE, Bellevue WA 98008, (425) 649-7190 for an appointment
- Ecology's Web Site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/sites/sites information.html

For more information or to submit written comments, please contact David L. South, Site Manager, at the Ecology address listed above or at (425) 649-7200, e-mail dsou461@ecv.wa.gov. For comments, include "Unocal Edmonds Comment" on the envelope or in the e-mail subject line.

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: 5/1/03 - 5/30/03

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM

Through its Voluntary Cleanup Program, Ecology provides services to individuals cleaning up contaminated sites. For a fee, Ecology staff will review an independent cleanup report(s) and provide a written decision about the adequacy of the cleanup actions taken and described in the report. Upon a satisfactory review, a site (or just that phase of the cleanup) may receive a "No Further Action" decision from Ecology. The following reviews have been completed and decisions rendered.

Chelan County - Home Depot Wenatchee, Facility Site ID No. 3768681, Maiden Lane & Wenatchee Ave. N., Wenatchee, 98801

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded **Further Action** is required. For more information, please contact Frosti Smith at (509) 454-7841 or e-mail **fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov.**

Chelan County - Unocal Bulk Plant 0082, Facility Site ID No. 345, Hwy 97 & East St., Chelan, 98816

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded **Further Action** is required. For more information, please contact Frosti Smith at (509) 454-7841 or e-mail **fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov**.

Clark County - Arco 4311, Facility Site ID No. 62368167, 300 NE 78th St., Vancouver, 98665 Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release to soil addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a No Further Action letter for soil. For more information, please contact Craig Rankine at (360) 690-4795 or e-mail cran461@ecv.wa.gov.

King County - Closed Exxon 6381, Facility Site ID No. 91969769, 8001 15th Ave. NE, Seattle, 98115

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release to soil addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a **No Further Action** letter **for soil**. For more information, please contact Teri Fisher at (425) 649-4446 or e-mail **tfis461@ecy.wa.gov**.

King County - Rye Residence, Facility Site ID No. 6492892, 2702 E. Denny Way, Seattle, 98112 Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a **No Further Action** letter. For more information, please contact Teri Fisher at (425) 649-4446 or e-mail tfis461@ecy.wa.gov.

King County - Village Autocare, Facility Site ID No. 34779345, 2724 NE 45th St., Seattle, 98105 Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has issued an **Opinion Letter**. For more information, please contact Teri Fisher at (425) 649-4446 or e-mail tfis461@ecy.wa.gov.

Klickitat County - Triplex Cleaners, Facility Site ID No. 9054574, 303 S. Columbus Ave., Goldendale, 98620

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded **Further Action** is required. For more information, please contact Frosti Smith at (509) 454-7841 or e-mail **fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov**.

Pierce County - Ashford Valley Grocery, Facility Site ID No. 43454164, 29716 SR 706 E., Ashford, 98304

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release to soil addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a **No Further Action** letter **for soil**. For more information, please contact Chuck Cline at (360) 407-6267 or e-mail **chcl461@ecv.wa.gov.**

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP PROGRAM (Cont.)

Pierce County - Key Bank Parcel A, Facility Site ID No. 2013156, 1301 A St., Tacoma, 98402 Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a **No Further Action** letter. For more information, please contact Chuck Cline at (360) 407-6267 or e-mail chcl461@ecy.wa.gov.

Pierce County - Puget Sound Energy Buckley, Facility Site ID No. 45823153, NE of Buckley City Center, Buckley, 98321

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded the release addressed in this report does not represent a threat to human health and the environment and has issued a **No Further Action** letter with a **Restrictive Covenant**. For more information, please contact Chuck Cline at (360) 407-6267 or e-mail chcl461@ecv.wa.gov.

Pierce County - Puyallup Land Fill D, Facility Site ID No. 7815958, 1500 E. Main, Puyallup, 98372

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has issued an **Opinion Letter**. For more information, please contact Mohsen Kourehdar at (360) 407-6256 or e-mail mkou461@ecy.wa.gov.

Yakima County - Union Gospel Mission, Facility Site ID No. 89865851, 110 W. Yakima Ave., Yakima, 98902

Ecology's Voluntary Cleanup Program has reviewed an independent cleanup report relating to this site. Based on this information, Ecology has concluded **Further Action** is required. For more information, please contact Frosti Smith at (509) 454-7841 or e-mail fsmi461@ecy.wa.gov.